

A RESOLUTION TO WORK TOWARD STATEWIDE INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATION AMONG THE AREA 2 (COLFAX, HARDING, MORA, SAN MIGUEL, UNION) & AREA 5 (TORRANCE COUNTY) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY / EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PREPARDNESS REGIONS

WHEREAS: Torrance County, in agreement with Department of Homeland Security/ Emergency Management and the Statewide Interoperability Communication Working Group, support and are willing to work together to develop a state wide interoperability communication plan.

WHEREAS: Torrance County will with participating counties from area 2 & 5 organize, develop and design a interoperable communication plan that will operate in accordance with all Federal, State and Municipalities laws and/or ordinances.

WHEREAS: Torrance County will with participating counties from area 2 & 5 assure that the organizing, develop and design of the interoperable communications plan will be National Incident Management System (NIMS) Compliant.

WHEREAS: Torrance County will with participating counties from region 2 & 5 organize, develop, and design procedures on the operational, technical, programming, monitoring, and discipline requirements detailed in the interoperability communication plan of already designated and FCC licensed radio frequencies that are identified by the Statewide Interoperability Communication Working Group and the Department of Homeland Security/ Emergency Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioner's of Torrance County, New Mexico hereby accepts to join with counties in area 2 & 5 to organize develop and design a statewide interoperable communication plan.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of November, 2008 by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TORRANCE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TORRANCE COUNTY COMMISSION

Solo Mi

ounty Clerk

Jim Frost, District 1

Paul M. (Tito) Chavez, District 2

LeRoy M. Candelaria, District 3